

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ALABAMA DEMOCRATIC CONFERENCE, ET AL.,

*Appellants,*

v.

ALABAMA, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Middle District Of Alabama

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

JAMES H. ANDERSON  
WILLIAM F. PATTY  
BRANNAN W. REAVES  
JACKSON, ANDERSON &  
PATTY, P.C.  
P.O. Box 1988  
Montgomery, AL 36102

RICHARD H. PILDES  
*Counsel of Record*  
Vanderbilt Hall  
40 Washington Square South  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 998-6377  
pildesr@law.nyu.edu

PAUL M. SMITH  
JESSICA RING AMUNSON  
MARK P. GABER  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001

JOHN K. TANNER  
3743 Military Road NW  
Washington, DC 20015

October 28, 2014

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

WALTER S. TURNER  
P.O. Box 6124  
Montgomery, AL 36106

KEVIN RUSSELL  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Avenue  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS .....	1
I. Liability: Alabama Applied a “Fixed BPP” Policy That is Unconstitutional In Itself ...	1
A. Alabama’s Policy is Unconstitutional ...	4
B. Alabama’s Defenses are Unavailing ....	9
II. Remedy: The Court Should Invalidate the Plans .....	17
III. The ADC Appellants Have Standing .....	19
A. Individual Appellants and ADC’s Members Suffer Concrete Cognizable Injury .....	20
B. In addition, ADC Suffers Organiza- tional Injury-In-Fact .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	7, 25
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) .....	10, 11
<i>Bodker v. Taylor</i> , No. CIV.A.1:02-CV-999ODE, 2002 WL 32587312 (N.D. Ga. June 5, 2002).....	10
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	10
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 293 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Colleton Cnty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002).....	10
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	11
<i>Georgia v. Reno</i> , 881 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1995) .....	10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	6
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Hastert v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 777 F. Supp. 634 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....	10
<i>Havens Realty Corp v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	23, 24
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	6, 18
<i>Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 4 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1993).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 347 F.3d 346 (1st Cir. 2003), <i>vacated en banc</i> , 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	6, 25
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	11, 12
<i>NAACP v. Snyder</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 662 (E.D. Mich. 2012) .....	7
<i>Prejean v. Foster</i> , 227 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	6
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	8, 24
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....	18
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Constr. Co.</i> , 543 U.S. 481 (2005) .....	10
<i>Theriot v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 185 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	7
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....	21, 24
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973) .....	18
<i>Wilson v. Jones</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (S.D. Ala. 2000) .....	15
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. XIV	
Equal Protection Clause .....	1, 22, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. 1973c(b) .....	9
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006) .....	10, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....	10, 11
